

No. 21-395

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN OWEN MCCARTHY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NANCY PELOSI, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SPEAKER
OF THE HOUSE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Co-
lumbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
CONSTITUTIONAL COUNSEL GROUP
174 W. Lincoln Ave., #620
Anaheim, CA 92805
(916) 601-1916
atcaso@ccg1776.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....2
 I. The Judicial Branch Has an Obligation to
 Exercise its Power to Review Violations of the
 Constitution in Cases or Controversies.2
 II. Article I of the Constitution Only Permits
 Congress to Exercise its Power through In-
 Person Sessions. 5
CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	2
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	3
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1975).....	4
<i>Chicot Cty. v. Sherwood</i> , 148 U.S. 529 (1893).....	4
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	3
<i>Coffin v. Coffin</i> , 4 Mass. 1 (1808)	9
<i>Cohens v. State of Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	4
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	4
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	3
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	5
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	2, 4
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	2, 4

<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2183 (2020).....	4
<i>United States v. Balin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	8
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	10
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	4
Other Authorities	
Adams, John, <i>Novanglus No. IV</i>	9
Blackstone, William, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND.....	9
Corpus of Founding Era American English	7
Franklin, Benjamin, Proposed Articles of Confederation, (1775)	6
Hamburger, Philip, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L.Rev. 1187 (2016)	3
Josiah Quincy’s Argument for the Defense, December 3, 1770.....	7
Letter to George Washington from Brigadier General William Maxwell, December 29, 1776	7
Madison, James, <i>Federalist No. 51</i> , THE FEDERALIST PAPERS, Gideon Edition (Liberty Fund 2001).....	2, 3
Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Farrand’s Records)	6

Story, Joseph, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION (1833)	3, 7, 8, 9
The Constitutions of the Sixteen States which Compose the Confederated Republic of America, According to the Latest Amendments (Manning & Loring, 1797)	7
Statutes	
Articles of Confederation, 1 Stat. 4 (1778)	6
Declaration of Independence, 1 Stat. 1 (1776)	5
Rules	
Rule 37.6	1
